

Max Henry Larson October 30, 1932 - July 14, 2024

Max H. Larson, 91, formerly of Roland passed away on July 14, 2024 at Mercy One in Des Moines, Iowa. Funeral services will be Saturday July 20th at 1:30pm at Salem Lutheran Church in Roland. Burial will follow in the Roland Cemetery. Visitation will be Friday from 5pm to 7pm at Salem Lutheran Church.

Max was born on October 30, 1932 in Roland, Iowa to Malcom and Louise (Stensen) Larson. He graduated from Roland High School and was drafted into the US Army, serving in the Korean Conflict. Max married Lois Woster on December 19, 1953 at Bethesda Lutheran Church in McCallsburg, Iowa. He was a lifetime member of Salem, where he was baptized and confirmed. Max was the 2nd generation to own and operate Larson Well Company; which is now in its 4th generation with Riley Larson at the helm, taking over from his father Loren Larson. Max is best known for his strong work ethic, integrity, and his unwavering devotion helping others. He enjoyed collecting coins, fishing and riding motorcycles in his younger years. Max's greatest joy was collecting and restoring antique cars and selling and trading car parts at swap meets, across the country. He was a lifetime member of the Roland American Legion, where he was active in the color guard for graveside services and at many fund raisers for the Legion.

Max is survived by his daughter, Ann (Robert) Stensrud, of Johnston, IA; his son, Paul (Lori) Larson of Bonita Springs, FL; eight grandchildren, Riley (Ashlyn) Larson, Kyla (Cole) Keltner, Annie (Trent Severseike) Larson, Lauren Strensrud, Ben Stensrud, Nick (Bekah) Larson, Justin Larson, and Ryan Larson; seven great-grandchildren, Maizey, Clara, Elsie, Laney, Remy, Lily, and Hudson; and many nieces and nephews.

He was preceded in death by his parents, Malcom and Louise Larson, his loving wife, Lois, his oldest son, Loren Larson and his two sisters, Pauline Craig and Dorthy Hanson.

Blessed be the memory of Max Larson

In lieu of flowers, memorials may be made to Salem Lutheran Church.

Cemetery



ROLAND CEMETERY

59168 130th St., Roland, IA 50236

Events



FUNERAL SERVICE

1:30 PM - 2:00 PM

Salem Lutheran Church 102 S. Main Street, Roland, IA 50236



VISITATION

5:00 PM - 7:00 PM

Salem Lutheran Church 102 S. Main Street, Roland, IA 50236

Tribute Wall



Dave & Maureen Wolf

So sorry for your loss Riley. I know you had a special bond with your Grandpa.



"Emerald Garden Basket"

was purchased for the family of Max Henry Larson

Tribute Store

Show your support with flowers



Anonymous

Thinking of you, Riley & Ashlyn, and Family Your friends at Morts Water CompanyKent & Chris MortonBrandon & Sarah Morton Justin & Mary Morton



"Red Florist's Choice"

was purchased for the family of Max Henry Larson

Tribute Store

Show your support with flowers



Woster family & Anthony family

Our thoughts and prayers are with you.



"Serene Retreat"

was purchased for the family of Max Henry Larson

Tribute Store

Show your support with flowers



A Memorial Tree was planted for Max Henry Larson

We are deeply sorry for your loss ~ Soderstrum Funeral Home - Roland